

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATHENA COSMETICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLERGAN, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN A. ZALESIN
Counsel of Record
TRAVIS J. TU
JONAH M. KNOBLER
JANE M. METCALF
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB &
TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
sazalesin@pbwt.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Parties And Their Products.....	4
B. Regulatory Background	6
1. The Federal Regime.....	6
2. The California Regime.....	14
C. Proceedings Below.....	15
1. In The District Court	15
2. In The Federal Circuit.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19

I. The Decision Below Creates A Direct Circuit Split Regarding The Viability Of State-Law “Lack-Of-FDA-Approval” Claims.	20
II. The Decision Below Illustrates The Deep Confusion Regarding The Scope Of Implied Preemption Under Section 337(a).....	23
A. This Court’s Decisions In <i>Buckman</i> And <i>Mensing</i>	24
B. The Lower Courts’ Split Concerning Section 337(a)’s Preemptive Effect	26
III. This Case Raises Issues Of National Importance Warranting This Court’s Immediate Attention.	32
A. The Decision Below Is An Unprecedented Threat To The Uniformity And Consistency Of The FDCA Regime.....	33
B. The Decision Below Invites A Wave Of Novel And Usurpative Private Lawsuits.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, *Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.*, No. 2013-1386 (Dec. 30, 2013)..... 1a

Appendix B

Opinion of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Permanent Injunction, *Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.*, No. CV-07-1316-JVS (Mar. 6, 2013)..... 20a

Appendix C

Opinion of the United States District Court for the Central District of California re Motions for Reconsideration, to Dismiss, and to Strike, *Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.*, No. CV-07-1316-JVS (Oct. 11, 2012) 46a

Appendix D

Opinion of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, *Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.*, No. CV-07-1316-JVS (July 19, 2012)..... 53a

Appendix E

Opinion of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Denying Defendants' Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings, *Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.*, No. CV-07-1316-JVS (May 16, 2012)..... 77a

Appendix F

Relevant Constitutional, Statutory & Regulatory Provisions..... 98a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	30
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011)	25
<i>Autin v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist LEXIS 19507 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2006)	22
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Biotics Research Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 710 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Blankenship v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39063 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 25, 2014)	32
<i>Braintree Labs, Inc. v. Nephro-Tech, Inc.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2372 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 1997)	22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	passim

<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (W.D. Okla. 2013)	32
<i>Estée Lauder, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1989)	6, 8, 12
<i>Gavin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101216 (E.D. La. July 19, 2013)	36
<i>Goldsmith v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6233 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2011)	30, 38
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	3
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	18
<i>Howard v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	14
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	2

<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Loreto v. P&G</i> , 515 F. App'x 576 (6th Cir. 2013).....	21, 23, 32
<i>Loreto v. P&G</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 909 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	21
<i>McClelland v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	28, 29, 30, 33, 35
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	34
<i>Nathan Kimmel v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 159 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1998)	24, 36
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956)	13
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 31
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 22

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	24, 25
<i>Purchase v. Advanced Bionics, LLC</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Tenn. 2011)	22
<i>Reeves v. PharmaJet, Inc.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	22
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	6, 28, 29, 30
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009).....	18
<i>Ruhnke v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , No. 14-420 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2014)	38
<i>Sadler v. Advanced Bionics, Inc.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 670 (W.D. Ky. 2013)	22
<i>Sigma-Tau Pharms. v. Schwetz</i> , 288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200, 1204 (8th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug . . . Neptone</i> , Food Drug Cosm. L. Rep. ¶ 38,240 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	10

<i>United States v. Regenerative Scis., LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	33
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)	12
<i>Webb v. Smart Document Solutions, LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	13, 33, 34
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	6, 13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	2, 7, 33, 35

STATE CASES

<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999)	15
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 175 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2008)	28, 29, 35

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Rose</i> , No. 13-662.....	4
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 12-761.....	2

Medtronic, Inc. v. Stengel,
No. 12-1351..... 4

STATUTES AND RULES

1970 Cal. Stat. 1573 14

21 U.S.C. 301 6

21 U.S.C. 321 8

21 U.S.C. 332 12

21 U.S.C. 334 12

21 U.S.C. 336 12

21 U.S.C. 337passim

21 U.S.C. 351 6

21 U.S.C. 352 6

21 U.S.C. 355passim

21 U.S.C. 361 6

21 U.S.C. 362 6

21 U.S.C. 360k 28, 29, 33

28 U.S.C. 1254 1

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 17200..... 15

Cal. Health & Saf. Code 109925 14

Cal. Health & Saf. Code 109900 14
 Cal. Health & Saf. Code 111550 14, 16, 17
 Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. 201.128 9, 10, 35
 59 Fed. Reg. 59820 (Nov. 18, 1994) 9
 60 Fed. Reg. 41453 (Aug. 11, 1995) 9
 61 Fed. Reg. 44396 (Aug. 28, 1996) 9
 78 Fed. Reg. 57397 (Sept. 18, 2013)..... 12

Anthony J. Anscombe & Mary Beth Buckley, *Jury Still Out on the ‘Food Court’: An Examination of Food Law Class Actions and the Popularity of the Northern District of California*, BNA Class Action Litig. Report (July 2012), <http://about.bloomberglaw.com/practitioner-contributions/jury-still-out-on-the-food-court/>..... 37

Br. of the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Certiorari in *Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.*, 1999 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1003 (June 7, 1999)..... 24

Br. of the United States as *Amicus Curiae* on the Merits in *Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.*, 2000 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 504 (Sept. 13, 2000) 13

Br. of the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in *Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett*, 2013 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 450 (Jan. 22, 2013)..... 7

Br. of the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in *Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent*, 2007 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1867 (Nov. 28, 2007) 12

Catherine M. Sharkey, *The Fraud Caveat to Agency Preemption*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 841 (2008) 27

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles*, <http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm125126.htm>..... 35

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Responding to Unsolicited Requests for Off-Label Information*, <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM285145.pdf> 36

Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, S. Rep. 105-43, 1997 WL 394244 7

Gregory Gentry, *Criminalizing Knowledge: The Perverse Implications of the Intended Use Regulations for Off-Label Promotion Prosecutions*, 64 Food & Drug L.J. 441(2009) 9

H.R. Rep. No. 59-2118 (1906)..... 33

- J. Albert Hutchinson, *Enforcement of California Food and Drug Acts*, 5 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 387 (1950) 14
- J. David Prince, *Medical Device Law: The Puzzle of Parallel Claims, Preemption, and Pleading the Particulars*, 39 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1034 (2013) 27, 30
- Jean Macchiaroli Eggen, *Navigating Between Scylla and Charybdis: Preemption of Medical Device “Parallel Claims,”* 9 J. Health & Biomed. L. 159 (2013) 27
- John P. Swann, *FDA’s Origin*, <http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/WhatWeDo/History/Origin/ucm124403.htm> 32
- Matthew A. Reed, *What’s the Implication? Courts and the Scope of Implied Medical Device Preemption*, 27 Wash. Legal Found. Legal Backgrounder 22 (Nov. 16, 2012) 27
- Michelle Yeary, “A Tale of Two Decisions,” Drug and Device Law, Feb. 12, 2014, <http://druganddevicelaw.blogspot.com/2014/02/a-tale-of-two-decisions.html> 38
- Paul M. Barrett, *California’s Food Court: Where Lawyers Never Go Hungry*, BusinessWeek, Aug. 22, 2013, <http://www.businessweek.com/articles/2013-08-22/californias-food-court-where-lawyers-never-go-hungry> 37

Peter Barton Hutt, <i>Reconciling the Legal, Medical and Cosmetic Chemist Approach to the Definition of a Cosmetic</i> , 3 CFTA Cosm. J., No. 3 (1971).....	8
Respondents' Br. on the Merits in <i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 2000 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 540 (Oct. 23, 2000)	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS § 310.....	24
S. Rep. No. 361, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935).....	8
Steven Boranian, "Federal Circuit Bats an Eye at FDCA Preemption," Drug and Device Law, Jan. 10, 2014, http://druganddevicelaw.blogspot.com/2014/01/federal-circuit-bats-eye-at-fdca.html	26
Wallace F. Janssen, <i>America's First Food and Drug Laws</i> , 30 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 665 (1975)	7
Wallace F. Janssen, <i>Outline of the History of U.S. Drug Regulation and Labeling</i> , 36 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 420 (1981).....	7
Wayne D. Hudson, <i>California's Part in Food and Drug Law</i> , 9 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 579 (1954).....	14
